

No. 21-15295

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

APACHE STRONGHOLD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellees,

and

RESOLUTION COPPER MINING, LLC,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Arizona

Case No. 2:21-cv-0050-PHX-SPL

Hon. Stephen P. Logan

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION AND TRIBAL
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT APACHE
STRONGHOLD'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC BEFORE THE
FULL COURT**

Beth M. Wright

Jason Searle

NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND

250 Arapahoe Ave.

Boulder, CO 80302

Tel. (303) 447-8760

Fax (303) 443-7776

wright@narf.org

searle@narf.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT SHOULD GRANT REHEARING BECAUSE THIS CASE IS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE TO TRIBAL NATIONS THROUGHOUT THE CIRCUIT.....	5
A. Sacred Places are Vitally Important to the Continued Existence of Tribal Nations.	5
B. The United States Deployed Various Tactics to Destroy Tribal Religions and as a Result Innumerable Sacred Places are Now Under Federal Ownership or Control.	8
C. There are More Tribal Nations and Traditional Tribal Territories Within the Jurisdiction of the Ninth Circuit Than Any Other Circuit.....	15
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Fails to Recognize the United States’s Trust Responsibility to Protect Tribal Nations’ Religious Practices.	17
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)18

Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh,
922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991).....18

Seminole Nation v. United States,
316 U.S. 286 (1942).....4, 18

Tohono O’odham NATION, et al. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, et al., No.
2024cv00034 (D. Ariz.), *appeal filed* (9th Cir. Apr. 24, 2024)7

Statutes

Civilization Fund Act of 1819,
Pub. L. No. 15-85, 3 Stat. 516b9

Klamath Termination Act of Aug. 13, 1954,
Pub. L. No. 83-587, § 1, 68 Stat. 718 11

Indian General Allotment Act,
49 Cong. Ch. 119, Feb. 8,1887, 24 Stat. 388..... 11, 12

Indian Trade and Intercourse Act,
23 Cong. Ch. 161, June 30, 1834, 4 Stat. 7299

Religious Freedom and Restoration Act,
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, *et seq*2

Treaty with the Apache, July 1, 1852,
10 Stat. 979 (1852).....9

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2)3

Regulations

Indian Entities Recognized by and Eligible To Receive Services From the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 89 Fed. Reg. 944 (Jan. 8, 2024)..... 15, 16, 17

Other Authorities

1 Cohen's *Handbook of Federal Indian Law* § 5.04[3][a] (2023).....18

Allison M. Dussias, *Ghost Dance and Holy Ghost: The Echoes of Nineteenth-Century Christianization Policy in Twentieth-Century Native American Free Exercise Cases*, 49 Stan. L. Rev. 773 (1997).....9, 12

Angela Riley, *The Ascension of Indigenous Cultural Property Law*, 121 Mich. L. Rev. 75 (2022).....6

Carol Hardy Vincent, et al., Cong. Res. Serv., R42346, *Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data* (2020)16

Carole Goldberg, *Acknowledging the Repatriation Claims of Unacknowledged California Tribes*, Am. Indian Culture and Res. J. 21:3 183-190 (1997).....10

Claudia (We-La-La) Long et al., *Assessing Cultural Life Skills of American Indian Youth*, 35 Child Youth Care Forum 289 (2006)6, 7

David F. Briggs, *Geology and History of the Globe-Miami Mining Region, Gila and Pinal Counties, Arizona*, Ariz. Geological Surv. Contributed Rep. CR-22-B, sec. 4.3, fig. 24 (2022).....14

Eric Hemenway, *Native Nations Face the Loss of Land and Traditions*, Nat'l Park Serv., <https://www.nps.gov/articles/negotiating-identity.htm>.....9

Hillary Hoffman & Monte Mills, *A Third Way: Decolonizing the Laws of Indigenous Cultural Protection*, Cambridge University Press (2020)5, 6

Jeanette Wolfley, *Reclaiming A Presence in Ancestral Lands: The Return of Native Peoples to the National Parks*,
 56 Nat. Res. J. 55 (2016)11, 12

Kathryn Sears Ore, *Form and Substance: The National Historic Preservation Act, Badger-Two Medicine, and Meaningful Consultation*,
 38 Pub. Land & Res. L. Rev. 205 (2017)7

Kevin Gover, *Remarks of Kevin Gover, Assistant Secretary, Indian Affairs: Address to Tribal Leaders*,
 J. of Am. Indian Educ., 39:2 (2000)13

Kootenai Religious Site Saved, NARF Legal Review, Vol. 12:3, (1987),
<https://narf.org/nill/documents/nlr/nlr12-3.pdf>.....8

Kristen A. Carpenter et al., *In Defense of Property*,
 118 Yale L. J. 1022 (2009).....6

Kristen A. Carpenter, *Living the Sacred: Indigenous Peoples and Religious Freedom*,
 134 Harv. L. Rev. 2103 (2021)5, 9

Kristen A. Carpenter, *Old Ground and New Directions at Sacred Sites on the Western Landscape*,
 83 Denv. U. L. Rev. 981 (2006).....8

Lauren Redniss, *Oak Flat: A Fight for Sacred Land in the American West* (2020)14

Monte Mills & Martin Nie, *Bridges to A New Era: A Report on the Past, Present, and Potential Future of Tribal Co-Management on Federal Public Lands*,
 44 Pub. Land & Res. L. Rev. 49 (2021).....8, 11

NARF Legal Review, Vol. 12:3, (1987),
<https://narf.org/nill/documents/nlr/nlr12-3.pdf>.....8

Nat’l Park Serv., *Keepers of the Treasures: Protecting Historic Properties and Cultural Traditions on Indian Lands* (1990)6

Ned Blackhawk, *The Rediscovery of America* 230 (2023).....10, 11

Office of Indian Affairs, *Regulations of the Indian Office*, sec. 580 (1894),
<https://narf.org/nill/documents/1894regulations.pdf>12

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Final Oil and Gas Lease to be
 Relinquished in Montana’s Badger-Two Medicine Area (Sept. 1, 2023).....7

Rebecca A. Tsosie, *Reclaiming Native Stories: An Essay on Cultural Appropriation
 and Cultural Rights*,
 34 Ariz. St. L.J. 299 (2002).....7

Richard Guest, *Tribal Supreme Court Project: Ten Year Report*,
 1 Am. Ind. L. J. 28, 59 (2017).....15

Robert Charles Ward, *The Spirits Will Leave: Preventing the Desecration and
 Destruction of Native American Sacred Sites on Federal Land*,
 19 Ecology L. Q. 795 (1992)5

Steve Talbot, *Spiritual Genocide: The Denial of American Indian Religious
 Freedom, from Conquest to 1934*, Wicazo Sa Review 21(2) 7 (2006),
<https://doi.org/10.1353/wic.2006.0024>.....12

U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Tribal Leadership Directory,
<https://www.bia.gov/service/tribal-leaders-directory/federally-recognized-tribes>
 15, 16

U.S. Dep’t of Interior, B. Newland, *Federal Indian Boarding School Initiative
 Investigative Report: Letter from Bryan Newland to Secretary Haaland*
 (May 2022).....13

William C. Sturtevant, U.S. Geological Survey, *Early Indian Tribes, Culture Areas,
 and Linguistic Stocks*, (1991)
<https://www.loc.gov/item/95682185/>..... 16, 17
